
MEETING

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell BEM
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Richard Cornelius
Alison Moore

Ammar Naqvi
Barry Rawlings

Daniel Thomas BA (Hons)

Substitute Members

Geof Cooke Tom Davey Adam Langleben
David Longstaff John Marshall Charlie O-Macauley

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday, 3 
November at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Andrew Charlwood 020 8359 2014 
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Andrew Charlwood 020 8359 2014 
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non-Pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members Item (if any) 

7.  Street Scene Restructure 9 - 34

8.  Recruitment and Retention Payments 35 - 42

9.  Bi-Annual Health and Safety Report 43 - 58

10.  Corporate Health and Safety Policy - Asbestos Management 59 - 86

11.  Nomination of Local Authority Representatives on School 
Governing Bodies 

87 - 96

12.  Committee Work Programme 97 - 104

13.  Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood 020 8359 2014 andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the General Functions Committee

9 October 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor David Longstaff (In place of 
Councillor Richard Cornelius)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Richard Cornelius Councillor Ammar Naqvi

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Richard Cornelius who had 
been substituted by Councillor David Longstaff.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS 

None.

6.   MEMBERS ITEM 

None.

7.   REVIEW OF THE GENERAL ELECTION (8 JUNE 2017) AND UPDATE ON 'SMITH 
REVIEW' ACTIONS 

The Chief Executive and Acting Returning Officer introduced his report which provided 
the Committee with a full review of the planning, implementation and delivery of the UK 
General Election on 8 June 2017 in the three parliamentary constituencies within the 
London Borough of Barnet.  He was supported by the Assistant Chief Executive, 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Assurance Director, Head of Elections and Democratic Engagement Project Manager 
who were in attendance to answer questions from the Committee.  

The Head of Electoral Services undertook to contact LB Lambeth to request a borough 
breakdown of the 20,696 Londoners who had clicked to register to vote as part of the 
Pan-London Election Campaign – ‘London Calling’.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note and agree the findings and recommendations of the 
Chief Executive and Acting Returning Officer in relation to the review of the 
General Election held on 8 June 2017 as set out in Appendix A to the report.

2. That the Committee note the progress of the agreed actions as per the ‘Smith 
Review’ of Electoral Registration as set out in Appendix A to the report.

8.   NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES ON SCHOOL 
GOVERNING BODIES 

The Committee received a report in the name of the Head of Governance.  The report 
asked the Committee to nominate representatives to local authority governor vacancies 
on the 13 school governing bodies listed in Appendix A to the report.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the following representatives be nominated to vacancies on school 
governing bodies

School Governing Body Representative
Bishop Douglass – N2 0SA Mr Anshul Gupta
Courtland School – NW7 3BG Mrs Golnar Bukael
Dollis Junior School – NW7 3ED Ms Linda Lusingu
Fairway School – NW7 3HS Mr Laithe Jajeh
Northside Primary School – N12 8JP Ms Margaret Pond
St John’s Church of England School – 
N20 0PL Mrs Christine Richardson

Woodcroft School – HA8 0QF Mr Sonny Rehman 

2. That nominations to the following school governing bodies be deferred.
 
School Governing Body
All Saints CE – NW2 2TH
Barnfield Primary – HA8 0DA
Brunswick Park Primary – N14 5DU
Childs Hill School – NW7 3ED
St James Catholic High School – NW9 5PE
Sunnyfields School – NW4 4JH

9.   GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed their 2017/18 Work Programme and agreed the following 
amendments:

6



3

 Move Performance Related Pay from 19 March 2018 to 15 January 2018; and
 Add Elections Update Report to the agenda for the 15 January 2018 meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Committee Work Programme be approved subject to the 
amendments detailed above.

10.   URGENT ITEM - REFERENCE FROM PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

At the invitation of the Chairman the Head of Governance advised Members that at the 
meeting held on 12 September 2017, the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee had made the following reference to the General Functions Committee: 

“In respect of agency staff within Adults and Communities, the Committee requested that 
the General Functions Committee consider the below. 
 Recruitment and retention of staff related to strategic risk, STR001 and in light of the 

potential impact of Brexit.”

The Committee are requested to consider the referral.”

Members were advised that the strategic risk related to not having sufficient skilled and 
experienced resources in the marketplace which might: impact on the ability to recruit 
and retain the right staff with the right skills; cause a lack of stability of senior 
management; lead to limitations in the competency and capability of the workforce to 
deliver statutory responsibilities and / or corporate objectives resulting in potential legal 
challenge; impact on financial targets (savings and income); result in reduced service to 
residents, reduced residents satisfaction, loss of corporate memory and reputational 
damage.

The Committee noted the reference, but considered that this issue related to the local 
approach to workforce development via employment and training strategies rather than 
specific workforce issues that were current and required review and/or a decision by the 
General Functions Committee.  

RESOLVED that the Committee note the reference from the Performance and 
Contract Management Committee and agree that reference be made in the 2018/19 
Pay Policy Statement to recruitment and retention of staff in specific services 
which would impact on performance and delivery.  

The meeting finished at 7.55pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report seeks approval to implement a new Street Scene Service structure. Following 
staff consultation and the Environment Committee decision to retain Street Scene as an in-
house service a new structure has been finalised. The new structure looks to ensure that 
Street Scene will be a resilient service, delivering quality and value for the residents and 
businesses of Barnet.   

Recommendations 
1. That the General Functions Committee considers and approves the new Street 

Scene Structure as set out in Appendix A

2. That the General Functions Committee authorises the deletion and creation of 
the post as set out in Appendix B

3. That the General Functions Committee authorises the Street Scene Director to 
takes all necessary steps to appoint to the posts including Assistant Director 
within the new Street Scene Structure as set out in Appendices A and B.

General Functions Committee
8th November 2017

 

Title Street Scene Restructure

Report of Street Scene Director

Wards Non Applicable

Urgent No

Status Public

Key Yes

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – Proposed Street Scene Structure
Appendix B – Proposed posts for deletion and creation
Appendix C – Equalities Impact Assessment

Officer Contact Details 

Kitran Eastman – Street Scene Director
Kitran.eastman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2803

Sharni Kent – HR Business Adviser
Sharni.Kent@barnet.gov.uk 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Kitran.eastman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Sharni.Kent@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDE
[...]
e as set out in 
Appendix A. This will enable the service to become more resilient, delivers 
quality services and be value for money.

2.2 Recommendation 2 – It is recommended that the General Functions 
Committee consider and authorises the deletion and creation of the post as 
set out in Appendix B. This will enable the new structure to be created and old 
post to be removed from the Council’s Establishment.

2.3 Recommendation 3 – It is recommended that the General Functions 
Committee authorises the Street Scene Director to takes all necessary steps 
to appoint to the post within the new Street Scene Structure including 
Assistant Director as set out in Appendix A.  This will ensure that as part the 
restructure of service staff can be appointed to the new posts. Any posts 
which are vacant after this process will be advised internally within the council 
and externally.  

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The alternative approach is not implement the new structure and either keep 
the current structure or consult staff on a new structure. This, however, is not 
recommended as the structure have been subject to consultation and 
amended to reflect feedback given. Consideration to continue with the existing 
arrangements would result in the retention of the current structure, without the 
benefit of the savings indicated and improvements needed to Street Scene 
Services.

Current Post Current Staff New Post 

Commercial Waste 5 3.5 5

Senior Managers 5 4 4

Street Cleansing  95 85 77

Supervisors and 
support 12 10 8  (Inc. 2 for 18 

months)

Support Functions 28.5* 11 18 (Inc. 2 for 18 
months

Transport Services 18 13
18 + up to 2 

apprentices where 
funding allows

12



4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 If the Committee is so minded to approve the recommendation then the 
implementation of the structure will follow the time scale below:

Date Activity
Monday 

8th November 
2017

General Functions Committee to seek approval for
[...]
ITIES OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST

1 10

ADULTS & COMMUNITIES TEAM MANAGER

1 10

COMMISSIONING GROUP CONTENT DESIGNER (WEB)

1 8

COMMISSIONING GROUP ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT 
MANAGEMENT PROJECT 
MANAGER

1

20

COMMISSIONING GROUP HEAD OF CHILDREN'S JOINT 
COMMISSIONING

1 7.7

COMMISSIONING GROUP HEAD OF COMMS, 
ENGAGEMENT AND MARKETING

1 10.75

COMMISSIONING GROUP HIGHWAYS OPERATIVE

6 20

COMMISSIONING GROUP PROCESS PROJECT MANAGER

1 20

COMMISSIONING GROUP SENIOR INSPECTING OPERATIVE

1 20

FAMILY SERVICES ADVANCED PRACTITIONER

15 14

FAMILY SERVICES ADVANCED PRACTITIONER (I&P)

41



4 17

FAMILY SERVICES CLINICAL PRACTITIONER 1 10

FAMILY SERVICES CONFERENCE & REVIEW OFFICER

1 3

FAMILY SERVICES DEPUTY TEAM MANAGER

2 6.2

FAMILY SERVICES PRACTICE STANDARDS 
MANAGER

1 8.90

FAMILY SERVICES RESIDENTIAL SETTINGS - TEAM 
MANAGER

1 6

FAMILY SERVICES SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER

1 20

FAMILY SERVICES SENIOR SOCIAL WORKER

20 5

FAMILY SERVICES SENIOR SOCIAL WORKER (I&P)

6 20

FAMILY SERVICES SOCIAL WORK TEAM MANAGER

7 6.50

FAMILY SERVICES SOCIAL WORKER 16 14

FAMILY SERVICES SOCIAL WORKER (I&P) 7 20

42



Summary
This report provides information on the council’s health and safety performance for the 
period 1 October 2016 to 31 March 2017.

The report is based on performance information and data obtained from the council’s 
accident/incident reporting system, together with independent audit results, corporate 
training records and ill health data.

Recommendation 
The Committee is requested to note the report

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report enables the council to monitor its health and safety performance 
over a defined period and address any gaps identified.

1.2 The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 and 
associated guidance suggests that regular monitoring of health and safety 

General Functions Committee

8 November 2017
 

Title Bi-Annual Health and Safety Report
Report of Mike Koumi - Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing


[...]
g undertaken by the 
Service.

10.0 SCHOOLS

  EMPLOYEE

 

Total 
Q3/4 
15/16 AIR

Total Q3/4 
16/17 AIR

RIDDOR Incidents 2 4.1 6 12.6

Non-notifiable Incidents 22 45.2 20 32.8

Physical Assault 1 2.1 0 0.0

Verbal Assault 1 2.1 4 10.5

56



10.1 Significant RIDDOR details: 7 of the 8 RIDDOR reportable incidents were 
for pupil injuries with only 1 being for a member of staff. The staff incident was a 
back injury sustained when they slipped whilst mopping the floor and which resulted 
in more than 7 days absence.

The injuries to pupils were related to either tripping in the playground or injury whilst 
playing sports. All of the incidents resulted in the child being taken directly to 
hospital, none of the injuries sustained were major

10.2 Trend commentary:

Employees – there were 7 non-notifiable incidents reported by employees, this is a 
minor decrease compared to the same period last year.

Non-Employees – there has been an increase in incidents reported by schools for 
pupils compared with the same period last year. This may be due to a “report it” 
campaign launched in schools to encourage reporting of minor incidents to pupils. 
The trend will be monitored by the H&S team 

10.3 Audit  

10.3.1 18 health and safety audits were carried out within Schools which achieved 
an average score of 88%, an improvement on the previous 6 month period

 EMPLOYEES
Total 
Q3/4 
15/16

Total 
Q3/4 
16/17

PUPILS 
Total 
Q3/4 
15/16

Total 
Q3/4 
16/17

RIDDOR Incidents 1 4 RIDDOR 
Incidents 7 8

Non-notifiable Incidents 8 7
Non-

notifiable 
Incidents

44 61

Physical Assault 1 3 Physical 
Assault 0 0

Verbal Assault 2 9

 

Verbal 
Assault 0 1

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report summarises amendments to Part C of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy 
and the arrangements for the management of the risk of exposure to asbestos. The 
amendments take into account changes to the council’s senior management structure and 
modes of service delivery.

Recommendation 
That the revisions to Part C Section 8; Asbestos Management be approved and that 
the Head of Shaw be instructed to publicise the revised arrangement in accordance 
with paragraph 1.6

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 requires the Council to produce 
and keep up to date a policy document on health, safety and welfare.

1.2 The Corporate Health Safety and Welfare Policy consists of three parts:

 A general statement.

General Functions Committee

8 November 2017 

Title Corporate Health and Safety Policy
Report of Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing

Wards None

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 –  Corporate Health and Safety Policy – Part C 
Section 8; Asbestos Management

Officer Contact Details Mike Koumi
michael.koumi@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 7960

59

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:michael.koumi@barnet.gov.uk


 The organisation, which sets out responsibilities
 Arrangements, which are the procedures to bring the policy into effect.

1.3 This revision has been undertaken in order to clarify responsibilities and 
introduce clearer more comprehensive guidance on the management of 
asbestos.  Asbestos is a strong, durable and non-combustible fibre which 
made it ideal for use in building products and equipment. There are three 
main types of Asbestos, Blue (Crocidolite), Brown (Amosite) and White 
(Chrysotile) the first, two of which are considered to be of greater potential, 
risk than the third. Asbestos though will only pose a risk to health if fibres are 
released into the air with the risk is greater the more Asbestos dust/fibres are 
inhaled.

1.4 The key elements of the arrangement are:

 Details of staff with designated responsibilities 
 Requirement for asbestos surveys to be carried out on all council 

buildings, with the exemption of housing stock, but including communal 
areas of that stock.

 Information on required asbestos management 
[...]
sibility under the legislation;

 ensuring an appropriate level of monitoring and review for the 
effectiveness of these arrangements are in place via the Strategic 
Commissioning Board and the health and safety committee structure

5.2 Delivery Unit Directors
Directors will support the Chief Executive by ensuring that, for premises within 
their control, these Asbestos arrangements are implemented and that local 
systems for asbestos management are in place.

 Ensure all premises have a ‘Premises Manager’ and that the names of 
these individuals are provided to the Asbestos Co-ordinator.

 Ensure that Premises Managers  have access to and complete the 
asbestos training provided to support that role

 That all relevant staff receives adequate information, instruction and 
training.

 Reporting to the Asbestos Co-ordinator and Head of Safety, Health and 
Wellbeing, of any planned works that may disturb asbestos and any 
incidences of ACM’s being accidently disturbed.

5.3 Community Schools
Governing bodies are responsible for ensuring that the council’s health and 
safety standards and policies are applied, that a suitable system for the 
management of asbestos is in place and for providing the necessary 
resources for the successful management of asbestos.
In community schools the person with the delegated “Duty Holder” 
responsibilities is the Headteacher. They are responsible for ensuring all 

68



Page 7 of 23

reasonably practicable steps are taken to protect any person likely to be 
affected from exposure.

 Appoint competent persons or contractors to assist them in the 
management of asbestos including the identification and condition 
assessment of ACM’s and any activities involving exposure to, or 
removal of, ACM’s.

 That a suitable system for the identification and management of 
asbestos is in place including the monitoring of ACM’s left in place and 
for emergency actions in case of accidental damage of ACM’s

 That staff receive appropriate 
[...]
 Contact Details
For general advice and guidance on the contents of this Asbestos 
Management Plan or any Asbestos related matters including emergencies 
please contact the following:

 CSG Building Services Team – 0208 359 4543 or 
 CSG SHaW Team – 0208 359 7955

Out of Hours Emergencies
 CSG Building Services – 0208 269 2000

85



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Committee is asked to nominate representatives in respect of local authority governor 
vacancies on the school governing bodies listed in Appendix A.

Recommendation
That the General Functions Committee nominates representatives in respect of local 
authority governor vacancies on the school governing bodies listed in Appendix A.

General Functions Committee

8 November 2017 

Title Nomination of Local Authority Representatives 
on School Governing Bodies

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A - List of LA Vacancies on School Governing 
Bodies 

Officer Contact Details 
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 2014

87

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Committee has a responsibility to recommend appointments to vacancies 
in respect of local authority governors on school governing bodies. This 
assists each school’s governing body to be fully constituted and exercise its 
duties in an efficient and effective manner. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

2.1 All state maintained primary, secondary and special schools are accountable 
to their governing bodies, which in turn are accountable to parents and the 
wider community. The General Functions Committee (or Full Council where 
an urgent decision is required) nominates candidates for appointment to local 
authority governor vacancies.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Head of Governanc
[...]
ov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/459032/The_Constitution_of_Governing_Bodies_of_Maintained_Schools_Stat_Guidance....pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/459032/The_Constitution_of_Governing_Bodies_of_Maintained_Schools_Stat_Guidance....pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/395789/Governors_Handbook.pdf


APPENDIX A

Page 1 of 5

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE – 8 NOVEMBER 2017

LOCAL AUTHORITY VACANCIES ON SCHOOL GOVERNING BODIES

The General Functions Committee is asked to make nominations to the vacancies shown below and shaded grey.  
The Governor Support Service is invited to nominate a representative after a position has been vacant for three months or more.

AKIVA PRIMARY SCHOOL – N3 2SY
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Mr Terry Feller 
Expired 10 October 2017 Vacancy Mr Terry Feller

ALL SAINTS CE – NW2 2TH
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Mrs Barbara Bash (LD)
Resigned 31 August 2017 Vacancy

BARNFIELD PRIMARY – HA8 0DA
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Mr Michael Catley 
Resigned 20 February 2017 

Vacancy

91



APPENDIX A

Page 2 of 5

BRUNSWICK PARK PRIMARY – N14 5DU
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Cllr Lisa Rutter (C)
Expired 15 September 2017 Expired 

CHALGROVE COMMUNITY PRIMARY – NW3 3PL
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Fiona Bulmer
Expired 11 November 2015 Vacancy*

CHILDS HILL SCHOOL -  NW7 3ED
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Michael Angel
Resigned October 2016 Vacancy*

*The Committee nominated Nicholas Sowemimo at the meeting held on 20 March 2017.  Mr Sowemimo has not contacted the school and an alternative 
nomination is requested to fill the LA Governor vacancy.

92



APPENDIX A

Page 3 of 5

DEANSBROOK INFANT – NW7 3ED
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Cllr Hugh Rayner (C)
Expired 18 November 2017 Vacancy

FINCHLEY CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL – N12 8TA
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Ms Jane Inzani
Expired 13 October 2017 Vacancy

HASMONEAN – NW4 1NA
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Local Authority Governor*
Resigned Vacancy

*Hasmonean have indicated that they would like to propose their own candidate for the local authority governor nomination.

HOLY TRINITY C OF E PRIMARY SCHOOL – N2 8GA
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Roderick Tella
Resigned 27 January 2017 Vacancy

93



APPENDIX A

Page 4 of 5

HOLLY PARK – N11 3HG
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Cllr Brian Salinger (C)
Resigned May 2017 Vacancy* Cllr Reema Patel Ms Clare Hegarty

*Note: Cllr Reema Patel was nominated by the General Functions Committee on 28 June 2017.  The school have indicated that they have their own candidate 
that they wish to propose at the local authority governor as detailed above. 

MOSS HALL INFANT – N12 8PB
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Mr Pranay Subedi
Resigned 17 September 2017 Vacancy*

*The school are seeking someone with an HR background and good all round management skills

ST JAMES CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL – NW9 5PE
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Ms Lynn Holman-Fox
Expired 17 February 2017 Vacancy

94



APPENDIX A

Page 5 of 5

SUNNYFIELDS SCHOOL – NW4 4JH
Current Representative
& Period of Appointment

Status Nominations 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat Governor Support

Mr Alan Maund (C)
Resigned October 2016 Vacancy

95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the items included in the 2017/18 work 
programme in Appendix A.

Recommendation
That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2017/18 work 
programme as set out in Appendix A.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The General Functions Committee’s work programme 2017/18 indicates 
forthcoming items of business.

General Functions Committee

8 November 2017 

Title General Functions Committee Work Programme

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Committee Work Programme 2016-17

Officer Contact Details 
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance,
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 2014

97

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the inclusion 
of areas which may arise through the course of the year. 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme having regard to its terms of reference. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The compilation and review of work programme is intended to assist the 
Committee to plan and manage its work across the municipal year.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable in the context of this report.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Any alterations made by the Committee to its Work Programme will be 
published on the Council’s website.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The Committee Work Programme is in accordance with the Council’s strategic 

objectives and priorities as stated in the Corporate Plan 2015-20.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References
5.3.1 The terms of reference of the General Functions Committee is included in the 

Constitution Responsibility for Functions, Annex A:  
Section 15 London Borough of Barnet Constitution - Responsibility for 
Functions 

5.4 Risk Management
5.4.1 None in the context of this report. 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 
5.5.1 None in the context of this report. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement
5.6.1 Not applicable.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS
6.1 None

98

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13581&path=0
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13581&path=0


London Borough of Barnet
General Functions Committee Work 

Programme

November 2017 

Contact: Andrew Charlwood, 020 8359 2014, andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

99

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


Page 2 of 5

Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

8 November 2017

Recruitment and 
Retention Payments 
Policy 

To receive a report updating 
Members on the current position.

Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service / 
Human Resources Director

Non Key

Street Scene 
Restructure 

To consider a report on proposals to 
restructure the Street Scene Delivery 
Unit.

Street Scene Director 

Health and Safety To receive monitoring statistics 
(Safety, Health and Well-being) on a 
twice-yearly basis).

Head of Health, Safety & Wellbeing Non Key

6 December  2017

100



Subject Decis
[...]
 required

This report seeks approval for an 
application received from a premises 
to be licensed as a venue for 
marriages and civil partnership 
registrations in pursuance of Section 
46A of the marriage Act 1949 and the 
Marriages and Civil Partnerships 
(Approved Premises) Regulations 
2005 and in pursuance of Section 6 
(3A) (a) the Civil Partnership Act 
2004.

Proper Officer for Registration Non Key

Appointments to 
Outside Bodies

As and when required

To appoint representatives to outside 
bodies. 

Head of Governance Non Key

Hendon Town Hall 
Facilities 

As and when required

Following a referral from Group 
leaders or the Chairman, to comment 
on any proposed changes incurring 
expenditure over £5,000 which could 
affect the provision of facilities for 
Members.

Director of Resources Non Key

103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Street Scene Restructure
	Appendix A - Street Scene Service Proposed Strucutre
	Appendix B - Posts for Deletion and Creation
	Appendix C - Employee Equality Impact Assessment

	8 Recruitment and Retention Payments
	Appendix A

	9 Bi-Annual Health and Safety Report
	Appendix A

	10 Corporate Health and Safety Policy - Asbestos Management
	Appendix 1

	11 Nomination of Local Authority Representatives on School Governing Bodies
	Appendix A - Vacancies on School Governing Bodies_v2

	12 Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Decisions of the General Functions Committee

8 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Daniel Thomas

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   STREET SCENE RESTRUCTURE 

The Street Scene Director presented a report which set out a proposed restructure of the 
Street Scene service.  

John Burgess (Branch Secretary) addressed the Committee on behalf of Barnet Unison 
Trade Union.



Following debate on the item, the Chairman moved the recommendations set out in the 
report.

The Committee RESOLVED:
  
1. That the new Street Scene Structure as set out in Appendix A be approved.

2. That the deletion and creation of the post as set out in Appendix B be 
approved.

3. That the Street Scene Director be authorised to take all necessary steps to 
appoint to the posts including Assistant Director within the new Street Scene 
Structure as set out in Appendices A and B.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 3
Abstain 0

8.   RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION PAYMENTS 

The Strategic HR Director presented a report on recruitment and retention payments.

The Committee RESOLVED 

1.   That the report be noted.

2.   That a further review be reported to the Committee in October 2018.

9.   BI-ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 

The Head of Health, Safety & Wellbeing presented a report which set out the Council’s 
health and safety performance for the period 1 October 2016 to 31 March 2017.

In response to a question, the Head of Health, Safety & Wellbeing advised the 
Committee that health and safety performance for the council’s outsourced services 
would also be included in future performance reports.  

The Committee RESOLVED:

That the Council’s health and safety performance for the period 1 October 2016 to 
31 March 2017 be noted.

10.   CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY - ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT 

The Head of Health, Safety & Wellbeing presented a report which proposed 
amendments to Part C of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy and the arrangements 
for the management of the risk of exposure to asbestos.



The Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the revisions to Part C Section 8; Asbestos Management be approved.

2. That the Head of Health, Safety & Wellbeing be instructed to publicise the 
revised arrangement in accordance with paragraph 1.6 of the report.

11.   NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES ON SCHOOL 
GOVERNING BODIES 

The Committee received a report in the name of the Head of Governance.  The report 
asked the Committee to nominate representatives to local authority governor vacancies 
on the 13 school governing bodies listed in Appendix A to the report.

Having considered the report, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the following representatives be nominated to vacancies on school 
governing bodies

School Governing Body Representative
Akiva Primary School – N3 2SY

Brunswick Park Primary – N14 5DU
Deansbrook Infant – NW7 3ED

Mr Terry Feller (Governor Support 
Nomination)
Cllr Lisa Rutter
Cllr Hugh Rayner

2. That nominations to the following school governing bodies be deferred.
 
School Governing Body
All Saints CE – NW2 2TH
Barnfield Primary – HA8 0DA
Chalgrove Community Primary – NW3 3PL
Childs Hill School – NW7 3ED
Finchley Catholic High School – N12 8TA
Hasmonean – NW4 1NA
Holy Trinity C of E Primary School – N2 8GA
Moss Hall Infant – N12 8PB
St James Catholic High School – NW9 5PE
Sunnyfields School – NW4 4JH

12.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed their 2017/18 Work Programme as set out at Appendix A.

RESOLVED that the Committee Work Programme be approved.

The meeting finished at 7.52 pm


